
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

18 January 2021 
 
ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Electoral Review Sub-Committee will be held virtually on 28 January 2021 
at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Oppler (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Bower, 

Mrs Cooper, Goodheart, Mrs Stainton and Tilbrook 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 May 
2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 2020, to 
allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.  
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Electoral Review Sub-Committee held on 11 February 
2020. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ONTHE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. CANVASS REPORT 2020  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 This report presents a review of the 2020 Canvass for 
consideration by Members.  It summarises the changes 
resulting from the 2019 Canvass Reform Regulations, sets 
out the outcomes for Arun, what worked well, and lessons 
learned 
 

 

6. ELECTIONS UPDATE FOR MAY 2021  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 This report sets put the arrangements for the Elections to be 
held on 6 May 2021, including changes as a result of the 
current Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

 

7. PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW   

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting by the Group 
Head of Policy. Members are requested to read the update 
from the Boundary Commission for England 2023 Review 
launched | Boundary Commission for England 
(independent.gov.uk) . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Sub-Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 

https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review-launched/
https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review-launched/
https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review-launched/


 
 

Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy 
 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 
 

 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Jones (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mrs Cooper, 

Goodheart, Lury and Oppler 
 
 

  

 
Apologies: Councillors Purchese and Gunner 
 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
11. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were approved by the Sub-
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
12. GENERAL ELECTION DECEMBER 2019 REPORT  
 
 The Sub-Committee received the General Election report from the Chief 
Executive, who advised Members that the snap Parliamentary Election had been called 
after the last meeting of this Sub-Committee. While there had been some challenges 
that arose due to the election having been called with such short notice, he was 
pleased to confirm that the teams involved delivered the UKPGE (United Kingdom 
Parliamentary General Election) efficiently and alongside business as usual.   
 
 The Group Head of Policy then presented the report to the Sub-Committee and 
in doing so, drew Members attention to the following key points; 
 

 Voting turnout was lower than expected, however not out of sync with 
previous General Elections 

 Arun District Council’s Communications Team and Arun Direct Team 
supported promoting key messages to the public, via the Website & Social 
Media Pages and made sure that people were signposted to where more 
information could be found as well as managing the high volume of 
requests and queries that came in across other communication channels. 

 Between 1 November and 26 November 2019, 3,994 new electors 
registered to vote.  

 December presented the Council with a number of weather-related 
issues; however, these issues were mitigated with extra heaters, lighting 
and absorbent mats where required. 

 There was a greater focus on security for the election, the Chief Executive 
worked with the Chief Inspector ahead of time and Police were present for 
the entire duration of the Count. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 11.02.20 
 
 

 The count went smoothly and the decision to start verification as soon as 
the boxes arrived proved pivotal. The count finished at 04:35am. 

 
In referring to the letter from Chloe Smith MP, the Group Head of Policy 

highlighted a number of changes that the current Government were intending to 
put in place, with an update due by Summer 2020; 
 

 Replacing the Fixed Term Parliaments Act; 
 Ensuing updated and equal Parliamentary boundaries; 
 Introduction of identification to vote at polling stations; and 
 Making it easier for British expats to vote in Parliamentary 

elections, and removing the 15-year limit on their voting rights 
 

In summary the Chief Executive told Members that he was pleased with how our 
arrangements for the election ran in practice and believed a number of other objectives 
were achieved also; 

 
 Avoiding challenge to the election 
 Compliance with legislation and Electoral Commission Guidance 
 Maximised Voter turnout 
 Accurate verification and results 

He expressed his thanks to the Election Team and the wider teams who 
provided help and support to ensure that this election was one that delivered 
professionalism and consistency. 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 

expressed his thanks to all involved with not just this election, but for all of the elections 
that had taken place during 2019. He stated that as a candidate he felt that everything 
went smoothly and that the count had been uneventful which was a good thing. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and 
 

RESOLVED – That 
 
1. they agreed to support the Acting Returning Officer to implement any 

changes needed for future elections  
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.45 pm) 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2021  

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Report on Canvass 2020 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer 
DATE: 8 January 2021    
EXTN:  37600    
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report presents a review of the 2020 Canvass for consideration by Members.  It 
summarises the changes resulting from the 2019 Canvass Reform Regulations, sets out 
the outcomes for Arun, what worked well, and lessons learned. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Sub-Committee 

a) note the report; and 

b) agree that the Electoral Registration Officer continues to implement changes as 
necessary to the 2021 Canvass process for Arun District Council 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

1. Reason for Canvass Reform 

All ADC Councillors were sent a briefing note in July 2020 explaining the new process.  
Essentially this was developed by the Cabinet Office in order to enable Local Authority 
Electoral Registration Officers (EROs) to target their resources more effectively.  The 
main change has been that the new process starts with data matching to identify those 
properties where it is likely that the occupiers remain the same.   The intention is that 
where this is the case EROs can run a ‘lighter-touch’ canvass reducing confusion and 
inconvenience for electors and allowing Electoral Registration Teams to operate more 
efficiently. 

 

2. The New Process 

We are requi
[...]
mail ITRs to students. 

 
i. Costs appear to be around 30% lower than in 2019, shown in Appendix 3, 

however we are not comparing like with like because of new processes 
anyway and different processes in 2020 because of Covid-19.   It would be 
useful to have any detailed questions on costs from members in advance of 
the meeting.    

 
9. What did not go so well 
 

a. Very stressful for the team planning for a totally new process alongside 
elections due in May 2020 which were only cancelled at the last minute (when 
most of the work had been done), all under very different working conditions.   
Elections and Electoral Registration remain relatively heavy paper processes 
despite the changes. 

 
b. Still some duplication with people in Route 1 properties responding where 

there were no changes.   Hopefully this will become less of a problem as 
people get used to the new system. 

 
c. We had to use Arun Direct to do telephone canvassing (which they did 

Page 6



 

willingly) because they needed full access to the system to do it.    Our 
software suppliers have now updated the system so tablets can be used for 
telephone canvassing so we can consider using personal canvassers to do this 
next year  

 
d. Canvassing of care homes and nursing homes was understandably a 

challenge.   We would normally use a member of the team to visit each one as 
the phone doesn’t really work well for this where we require 
updates/confirmation for a number of people. 

 
e. We had considered using the system to send initial letters by e-mail, which is a 

new provision of the reformed canvass.   We decided against this for a number 
of reasons in this first year, and it seems to have been the right decision as 
other authorities who did this reported a high level of technical issues, bounce-
backs and customers querying whether the emails were spam, which resulted 
in a lot more work for their teams.  We will consider this again for 2021, once 
we are assured that the 
[...]
ete hand delivery in 2020 due to pandemic

Postage 888.81 23162.68 Increase in postage as we were not able to hand deliver in 2020

1st Reminder Printing 1846.44 748.20 Less forms due to CCA's not needing to receive reminders in 2020

Postage 4857.75 2523.00 Less postage due to CCA's not needing to receive reminders in 2020

Personal Canvassing 6700.00 N/A Could not complete personal canvassing in 2020 due to pandemic

Final Reminder Printing 383.71 1426.71 Increase in printing as we were not able to complete personal canvassing using tablets in 2020

Postage 859.17 2432.85 Increase in postage as we were not able to complete personal canvassing using tablets in 2020

Telephone Canvassing N/A 192.40 Telephone canvassing was not available in 2019

Personal Canvassing 8005.43 N/A Could not complete personal canvassing in 2020 due to pandemic

5937.64 3905.93

Total 55353.04 39720.87

Automated Response Service

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE  
28 JANUARY 2021  

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Elections Update for May 2021 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Nigel Lynn, Electoral Registration Officer 
DATE: 18 January 2021    
EXTN:  37600    
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report sets out arrangements for the Elections to be held on 6 May 2021, including 
changes as a result of the current pandemic 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To note the report 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

2. Following the postponement of Elections in May 2020 the elections/polls taking 
place on 6 May 2021 are as follows: 

 Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) election for Sussex (Brighton and Hove 
are in charge of the election for Sussex) 

 West Sussex County Council (WSCC) elections 

 Brookfield District ward by-election 

 Littlehampton Town Council by-election – Beach ward 

 Littlehampton Town Council by-election – Wickbourne ward 

 Walberton Neighbourhood Plan Referendum (to be confirmed) 
 

3. The count for WSCC and local b
[...]
 to work together in the normal way prior to 
the elections as they are all required at the election. 

7. A number of polling stations have had to change because they cannot be made 
covid secure.  Voters are encouraged to make alternative arrangements, postal or 
proxy votes, where they do not wish to vote at their new polling station if it has 
changed.    These arrangements will only be in place whilst there is a risk because 
of the pandemic.   There are varying estimates from the Government, but even the 
most optimistic do not have all adults vaccinated by 6 May. 

8. Agents and members were sent a copy of these letters, the election timetable 
(included here at Appendix 2) and information on briefings.   All the information is 
available on our website and as more information is made available this will be 
updated and e-mails sent to Agents and Candidates. 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

To note the contents of the report  

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

To note the contents of the report 

 

Page 16



 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  x 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  x 

Legal  x 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Safeguarding   x 

Other (please explain) x  

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Ensuring the right of residents to vote safely in the May 2021 elections 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

To inform Members about the process for and concerns around the May 2021 elections 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Is the electoral register information for this property correct?
On Thursday 6 May 2021, the Police and Crime Com
[...]
rs 
where lost or spoilt  
 
Deadline to make alterations to the Register due to 
clerical error  

Thursday  
6 May 2021 

9.30am 
1.30pm 
9.00pm – final session 

Postal vote opening (17), Civic Centre (JF) 
Postal vote opening (18), Civic Centre (JF) 
Postal Vote opening (Final) (19), Civic Centre 

Friday  
7 May 2021 

9.00am start VERIFICATION AND COUNT (Arun Leisure Centre) 

• Verification for all ballot boxes 

• WSCC & local by-election/NPR counts 

Monday  
10 May 2021 

 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ELECTION 
COUNT (Arun Leisure Centre) 

Thursday  
10 June 2021 

 Deadline for Returns of Election Expenses to County 
Returning Officer of West Sussex County Council 

Friday 
16 July 2021 

 Deadline for Returns of Election Expenses to Police 
Area Returning Officer of Brighton and Hove City 
Council 

Thursday 
5 August 2021 

Within 3 months 
beginning with the date 
of poll 

Last day to send postal vote identifier rejection 
notices 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Canvass Report 2020
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Elections Update for May 2021
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

28 January 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Present: Councillors Oppler (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Bower, 

Goodheart, Roberts (Substitute for Mrs Cooper) and Tilbrook 
 
 

 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Cooper  
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations made. 
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were approved by the 
Sub-Committee as a correct record and it was agreed that these would be signed by 
the Chairman as soon as practicably possible. 
 
3. CANVASS REPORT 2020  
 
 The Group Head of Policy provided members with an overview of the outcomes 
from her report that resulted from the 2019 Canvass Reform Regulations. She 
explained that 50,000 fewer responses had been received as electors were no longer 
required to make a return under certain circumstances. This helped with the overall 
reduction in cost (30% less this year) as well as a reduction in the amount of time spent 
processing returns.  

She went on to explain that at the start it was a complicated process, which was 
time consuming in terms of ensuring that the changes had been fully understood by the 
team. This was also executed alongside the preparation and execution of the snap 
general election in 2019 and the, now, postponed elections that were due to be held in 
2020 but were delayed due to the pandemic. Another success was that 90% of the 
responses came in via our automated systems, where people were preferring to 
complete transaction online in a bid to reduce the amount of post they were handling 
during the pandemic. The process did not work well for Care homes and Nursing 
homes understandably this has not been a priority for them over the last 12 months.  
 
 The Chairman thanked the Group Head of Policy and the Elections team for the 
hard work that had gone into completing this work. Members sought clarification from 
the Group Head of Policy in reference to the 90% automated systems response rate 
documented within the report and what did that equate to in numbers opposed to a 
percentage, it was clarified that in Appendix 1 it showed that the percentage was equal 
to 13/14,000 responses. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 28.01.21 
 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the report and 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

That the Electoral Registration Officer continues to implement changes as 
necessary to the 2021 Canvass process for Arun District Council  

 
4. ELECTIONS UPDATE FOR MAY 2021  
 
 The Chief Executive provided members of the Sub-Committee with an overview 
of his report. He explained that Coronavirus had been the biggest challenge whilst 
preparing for the up-coming election. Furthermore, it had, had an impact on the number 
of staff who had now declined to work the election this year. He advised that ensuring 
all staff had the correct Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was vital to safety of staff 
and those using the Polling Stations to vote. To ensure that the Polling stations and the 
equipment used remained safe throughout the day of the election there would be 
additional cleaning of each Polling Station that would need to be completed by the 
polling staff which would be a challenge on the day. The Council had seen an increase 
in the number of voters requesting a postal vote, which was encouraging to see as this 
would be the safest way to vote this year. Another challenge was that a number of 
Polling stations that would usually be used, did not meet the Covid compliance criteria 
and therefore could not be used, reducing the number of overall Polling Stations 
available.  
 

Members then took part in a debate where the following points were made: 
 

 A member was opposed to any further delay with the Election, albeit 
understood the restrictions and challenges that Covid-19 presented. 

 It was also advised that there had been a possible date of mid-February 
that a decision would be made by Central Government on if the Elections 
would be going ahead and it was suggested that it might be ideal to wait 
until then before spending any further money on this. 

 Postal Voting was deemed by another member as the safest way to hold 
the Election and was there any discussion being had about moving the 
Election to an all-electronic process  

 
The Chief Executive responded to all points raised and gave detailed answers to 

the questions that were asked based on the latest Government information he had at 
the time of this meeting. 
 
 The Sub-Committee then noted the report. 
 
5. PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 
 The Group Head of Policy confirmed to members that the Parliamentary 
Boundary Review had been delayed and then referred members to the update that had 
been circulated with the agenda from the Boundary Commission for England. 



Subject to approval at the next Electoral Review Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Electoral Review Sub-Committee - 28.01.21 

 

 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.34 pm) 
 
 


